

No. 22-1025

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SYLVIA GONZALEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD TREVINO, II, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Alan Gura
INSTITUTE FOR FREE
SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036

Easha Anand
Counsel of Record
Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-3345
eanand@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>Mt. Healthy</i> provides the default rule for analyzing First Amendment retaliation claims	3
II. The <i>Mt. Healthy</i> framework should apply to retaliatory arrest cases except for where First Amendment protected activity was a “wholly legitimate consideration” for the arrest	8
III. Amicus’s approach better calibrates First Amendment analysis across a wide range of cases than the Fifth Circuit’s rule.	14
IV. The Fifth Circuit’s rule undermines traditional First Amendment values.	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Walker</i> , 307 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Acosta v. City of Costa Mesa</i> , 718 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5
<i>Ashley v. Boayue</i> , 2023 WL 2910533 (6th Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Ballentine v. Tucker</i> , 28 F.4th 54 (9th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>Baribeau v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 596 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2010)	5, 6
<i>Beck v. City of Upland</i> , 527 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Bello-Reyes v. Gaynor</i> , 985 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Bodwell v. Osgood</i> , 20 Mass. 379 (1825).....	23
<i>Boykin v. City of New York</i> , 2022 WL 4585299 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022), <i>aff'd</i> , 2023 WL 7383147 (2d Cir. Nov. 8, 2023)	16
<i>Carroll v. Princess Anne</i> , 393 U. S. 175 (1968)	17
<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	11

<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	3, 20
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	23
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	20
<i>Ford v. City of Yakima</i> , 706 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Frey v. Town of Jackson, Wyo.</i> , 41 F.4th 1223 (10th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Galarnyk v. Fraser</i> , 687 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Gray v. Pentland</i> , 2 Serg. & Rawle 23 (Pa. 1815)	23
<i>Gullick v. Ott</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	7
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	3, 10
<i>Heffernan v. City of Patterson, N.J.</i> , 578 U.S. 266 (2016)	3, 20
<i>Hill v. City of Fountain Valley</i> , 70 F.4th 507 (9th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Howard v. Thompson</i> , 21 Wend. 319 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. of Judicature 1839)	23
<i>Leonard v. Robinson</i> , 477 F.3d 347 (6th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	4, 10, 11, 12, 24

<i>Lund v. City of Rockford</i> , 956 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Mitchell v. Kirchmeier</i> , 28 F.4th 888 (8th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Molina v. City of St. Louis, Mo.</i> , 59 F.4th 334 (8th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	i, 1–10, 13, 15, 16, 18, 21
<i>Niveves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1715 (2019)	i, 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 20, 23
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	23
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2011)	7, 10
<i>Roberts v. Winder</i> , 16 F.4th 1367 (10th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1965)	22
<i>Seven Bishops Case</i> , 12 How. St. Tr. 183 (K.B. 1688)	21
<i>Sexton v. City of Colorado Springs, Colo.</i> , 2022 WL 168714 (D. Colo. Jan. 19, 2022)	19

<i>Sloman v. Tadlock</i> , 21 F.3d 1462 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Smith v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 776 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Thames v. City of Westland</i> , 796 Fed. Appx. 251 (6th Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Thorn v. Blanchard</i> , 5 Johns. 508 (N.Y. Ct. for Corr. of Errors 1809).....	23
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 579 U.S. 232 (2016)	23
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	4
<i>Williams v. Radford</i> , 64 F.4th 1185 (11th Cir. 2023)	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. I i, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 14–20, 22, 23, 24	
U.S. Const., amend. IV	2, 20
English Bill of Rights, Will. & Mar. Sess. 2, c. 2 (1689).....	21
Statutes	
Tex. Pen. Code § 37.10(a)(3).....	12
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

- A Native of Virginia, Observations upon the Proposed Plan of Federal Government (Apr. 2, 1788), *reprinted in* The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution Digital Edition (John P. Kaminski et al., eds. 2009).....22
- Cato’s Letters, or Essays on Liberty, Civil and Religious, and Other Important Subjects (4th ed. 1737).....22
- Cooley, Thomas M., A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union (2d ed. 1871)21, 23
- Gordon, Thomas & John Trenchard, *No. 15: Of Freedom of Speech: That the Same is Inseparable from Publick Liberty* (Feb. 4, 1720)..... 21-22
- Kagan, Elena, *Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine*, 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996)3
- Perry, Richard L. & John C. Cooper, eds., Sources of Our Liberties: Documentary Origins of Individual Liberties in the United States Constitution and Bill of Rights (1959)21, 22
- Rossiter, Clinton, *Seedtime of the Republic: The Origin of the American Tradition of Political Liberty* (1953)22
